
ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL (ASV) ADD200500024 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL 
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

WHEREAS, St Charles Harbour Yacht Club, Inc., in reference to Marina office, filed 
an application for administrative approval for administrative setback variance for development 
of property located at St Charles Harbour Marina, described more particularly as: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 35, Township 45 South, Range 23 East, Lee 
County, Florida: 

See Exhibit “A” 

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP number is 3545- 
23-05-00001 .Ol 10; and 

WHEREAS, the property is zoned Residential Planned Development (RPD) by 
Resolution Z-88-009; and 

WHEREAS, an application for approval of an administrative setback variance has 
been filed pursuant to the Lee County Land Development Code Section 34-268; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with LDC Section 34-268(a)(l) the applicant has 
requested an administrative variance to legitimize a water body setback; and 

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for administrative 
approval from the Zoning Regulations for matters involving setbacks in LDC Sections 34- 
651 through 34-1041 and 34-1744; and 

WHEREAS, located at the end of the dock is a floating structure used for a marine 
office, fuel docking operations, emergency and medical response, and safety spill 
equipment; and 

WHEREAS, due to disrepair the floating office is sinking ;and 

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks to replace the existing floating structure with an 
elevated structure on pilings; and 

WHEREAS, the new dimensions will reduce the current square footage from 432 
square feet to 320 square feet; and 

WHEREAS, the Lee County Division of Environmental Sciences has no objection to 
the proposal; and 
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WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee 
County Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations 
for compliance with all terms of the administrative approval; and 

WHEREAS the following findings of fact are offered: 

1 . There are no apparent deleterious effects upon the adjoining property owners; 

2 . The modifications will not have an adverse impact on the public health, safety and 
welfare; and 

3 . The modifications will be the minimum required. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for 
Administrative Approval for relief in the RPD zoning district from the Lee County Land 
Development Code Section 34-268 (a) (I), from the required water body setback of 25 
feet to allow a 0 foot setback from the mean high water line and 0 feet setback from the 
rear property line for a marina office is APPROVED, limited to the as-built survey dated 
November 12,2004 and stamped received February 14,2005 by Permit Counter. A 
copy is attached hereto. 

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED , A.D., 2005. 
9 L 

Zb @  
Pamela E. Houck, Director 
Division of Zoning 
Department of Community Development 
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
ST. CHARLES HARBOUR YACHT CLUB OFFICE 

IN SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA: 

LOT 11, ST. CHARLES HARBOUR SUBDIVISION, PHASE ONE, AS 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 41 AT PAGES 95 THROUGH 101, PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

.- :.’ 1-1 
A._ - 

. ,- ! 
.._ *  

. . ._-* 
*. . 1  

_  
. . .:j 

. . 

S:\WRITERS\WIlKIEAW\ADD2005-00024.wpd 



, 

ADD 2005 00024 

I 0 Gersdhf& 

I Gersdo$ Inc. 
1 Architects , 

AA COO1249 



Applicable Code; - 
Building Code: Florida Building Code, Building 2001 
Mechanical Code: Florida Building Code, Mechanical 200 1 
Plumbing Code: Florida Building Code, Plumbing 2001 
Electrical Code: NFPA 70 - NEC @oz* 
Accessibility Code: Florida Building Code, FACBC 2001 
Energy Code: Florida Building Code, Energy Efficiency 2001 

Method of Desipn per FBC 1606 ASCE 7-98. 
[Enclose;fT Partially Enciosed 

11606.21 SSTD 1 O-99 
(with checklist) 

OTHER 

Basic Wind Speed: 1% m.p.h (Figure 1606) 
Importance Factor: II 0 (Table 1606) 

Exposure: B or@(circle one) (Section 1606.1.8) 

internal Pressure Coefficient: 
0.18 for Enclosed x, 

1_1_-- 0.55 for Partially. Enclosed 

Structural Forces: 
Floor Design: Live Load: 

Dead Load: 
Roof Design: Live Load: 

Dead Load: 

(Section 1603 & 1604) 

J3.s.f. 2c;, 

Components and Claddine: Desipn Pressures: 
Zone 1: 1 <,c+& ,& p.s.f. Zone 3: \? .S (- 58 ‘7 p.s.f. 
Zone 2: l-q.*3/ -cs , \ p.s.f. L - Zone 4: 2.8 .r/- 3 \ . L p.s.f. 

General Building Li 
Floor Area: 
Height of Building: 
No. of Stories: 

Imitations (Table 500) Construction Type 
Allowed q a$F Proposed 
Allowed 44’ Proposed 
Allowed 2 Proposed \ 

Zone 5: ,a a, / -37 ,Qp.s.f. Y 

Windborne Debris Region; Yes x No 

Rrotection of Openings: 
ADE) 2005 000216 

Stoma Shutter Mfg. Cert. No. 
Impact Resistant Glass Mfg. ” )7&q- ~1tidt~ARO” 

I ce 
con 

to the best of my knowledge and belief, these plans and specifications have been designed to 
with the structural portion of the Building Code fo loads as amended a’nd 
3 by the permitting jurisdiction. Signature: Date: 3 - ( 7 -04--- 

Seal 

GENE&IL NOTES 

ALL DXMENSI;ONS ABE TAKEN FROM THX ROQGH UNLESS NOTED OT~RWISE 

NOTED DIh!IENSIONS SlU.Ll2 GOV53XN OVER SCALIID DIMPNSIONS 

GEmN CON’f’lRA.CTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SELAU, m ALL 
DMENSIONS AND SITE COND’ITIONS BEPORX COMMENCIPIJG TKE WORK 
DWTREI’ANC~S SH.ALLBE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF T38[1E 
‘~RCl!i~TECT/E.NGINEER PRIOR TO l?lROCEED%NG WXTH THE WQ’IUC 

, 

THE GENERAL CONTk4CTOI.I AND SZJ&CONTRACTOIJ;S SEXALL, PROTEc?[: TBE 
WORK AND ADYACENT PROPERTY AT ALL.TlMES DllIRlNG- CONSTRUCTION, AND 
l’vIUST PROWDP ALL NECESSARY G;wAms, R4lLlHGS, IJCHTS, WARNING SIGN& 
ETC... DUWlNG TITIX PEuBG~SS OF THE WORK 

EATING UTtiTll23 WXTHTN AND BPYOND TEE BUILDING IXNE OP 
CONSTlRUCTlON !iZtA.LL IBE PROTKTED, RELOCATED, OR REYAIRED AS 
NECESSARY TO .4CCOMODATP ’ C~SlT’Rl.l~@‘t. 

TEiXSE DRAVVtNG$ A]R% !W-KJECT TO PWLD~~ IDEPAR~NT UVmW, 
NOTA’J’IYONS AND RWXSIONS, AS SHON?i ON SZGNIZD, d%‘%to-D DRAWINGS. 
VERIFY PRIOR TO COMMEMCliNG THE WORK. 

I-F ABPLICaiE THXSE DRAWINGS ARE SUBJECT TO HE.ALTIJ DEPAXTMENT 
‘RFd’IEW, REV&INS AND NOTATIONS AS !t@Om ON SXGNED APPROVED 
DlL4WlNGS. Vl&Ul?Y PRlOR TO COMMENCING THE S’VO= GREGORY W. GERSDQR& 

d\RCHITEdT 
FLORIDA REG. #AROOJ 0597 , 

NOTE: ALr, LUMBER TOBE PaEsIsUaE TREATED 

ALL R0UGHHARDWARIF -INCLUDING BUTNOT LIMITED To: 
Rfir T.Q WA’2MRR.C. NTT7X .WYtEFK~. NAILS. STRAPS, cLIl?S, 
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Wind Velocity (mph) 130 
Importance Factor 1 ;oo 
Exposure Category C  
Internet Pressure Coefficient 2 0.1.6 
Mean Roof Height (ft) 12 
Building Width (ft) Q  
Building Length (ft) ,I7 : ., 
Roof Slope (x:12) 8 . 

Company 
Prepared By 
Client Name 
Job Description 

.Gersdorf:& Garsdorf 
,RE3 
ST @iAS t iARBQUf$ : 
l - jARl3MSTRBLDL; ,’ : 

Width of Edge Strip (a) in feet = 3 

STCHaSWRBff lSTERBLDG Copyright 2002, Structures Intematimal, LLG 

ADD 

Roof Nailing Schedule F  
KKIF SHEATHING NAILING ZONE NOTES 
ROOF SHEATHING NfiING PATTEiRN 

ZONES : USE Sd COMMONNAILS @  6” O.C. 
AT EDGES AND IZH O.C. -LATE 

ZONE @  : USE 8d COMMON NAILS 6” O.C.(ALL FmS) 

ZONE @  : USE 8d COMMON NAILS 4” O,C.(ALL FIELDS) 

WALL S;EzEATHING NAILING PAT’M3R.N 
USE 8d COMMON NAILS... 

AT SHEARWALL SEGMENTS: PANEL 3EDGlES 4” O.C. 
8“ O.C. IN -LATE 

ELSEwIlXRE: PANEL EDGES 6” O.C. 
12” O.C. lNTERMEDLATE 

l/2” GYPSUM C-G : Use 5d Nails @  7” on center 
SECOND FLOOR NAILDIG ‘: 8d  (96” O.C. Edges (glue & nail) 

@  12” 0.C @  Field 

RY ML GERSDQRF 
ARCHITECT 

EG. #AR001 0597 
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